



WWW.NIA-DUBAI.COM

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

Insurance Motor Policy Third Party Liability



The New India Assurance Company Limited,
Rais Hassan Saadi Building, PO Box 5701, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.



+971 4 3525563



Introduction

Dear Valued Customer,

We are pleased to provide you with your Insurance Motor Policy Third Party Liability which provides protection against legal third-party liability. In return for your Premium, you will receive Protection as stated in the Policy Schedule subject to the terms, conditions, warranties, provisions and exclusions expressed or implied in this Policy and endorsements attached or endorsed herein.

The New India Assurance has relied on the information and documents, which have been provided by you.

Should you have any queries or need further explanation on our Insurance Motor Policy product you may contact the Company on 04-3525563 or email us on newindia@nia-dubai.com

SECTION ONE – LOSS AND DAMAGE

The Unified Motor Vehicle Insurance Policy Against Third Party Liability issued pursuant to the Regulation of Unifying Motor Vehicle Insurance Policies according to Insurance Authority Board of Directors' Decision No. (25) of 2016.

Whereas the Insured has applied to The New India Assurance Company Limited, Dubai. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") for the insurance set herein below, and has agreed that the application is considered as the basis for and integral part of this Policy, and has paid or agreed to pay the applicable premium, and the Company has accepted and represented to pay compensation to a Third Party/ Injured Party in case of any accident subject to this insurance, whether it emerges from the use or parking of the Motor Vehicle in the UAE during the insurance period; Therefore, this Policy was entered into to cover liability towards a Third Party / Injured Party caused by the Insured Motor Vehicle to the Third Party / Injured Party according to the terms, conditions and exclusions in or appended to this Policy for the amounts the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver must pay against:

Bodily Injury to a Third Party, either inside or outside the Motor Vehicle

Property Damages to a Third Party

CHAPTER ONE: GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The Policy and its schedules shall constitute one integral contract, and any Rider to this Policy shall constitute an integral part hereof, and every term or phrase to which a special meaning has been given in any part of the Policy or its schedules shall have the same meaning elsewhere, unless the context otherwise requires.

2. This Policy does not apply outside the State.

3. The Company may not assert to the Injured Third Party that it is not liable for compensation as a result of any argument that can be used against the Insured.

4. The Third Party / Injured Party may submit a claim to the Company for compensation for damages caused to them by the Insured Motor Vehicle.

5.
a. In case of death of a family member of the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver, the Company's liability will be limited to an amount of AED 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand Arab Emirates Dirhams) per person. In case of injury, the Insurer's liability will be further limited to the percentage of disability per person.

b. In case of death of the driver of a rental vehicle, public transport vehicle and a vehicle used to teach driving, the Company's liability will be limited to an amount of AED 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand Arab Emirates Dirhams) per person. In case of injury, the Insurer's liability will be further limited to the percentage of disability per person.

6. Any notice or notification of an accident that is required by this Policy shall be served to the Company in writing by email, facsimile or by hand delivery to the address designated in the Policy as soon as practically possible.

7.
a. With respect to a fleet insurance policy or any Motor Vehicle insured under this Policy, the Company may not enter into any agreement that may reduce or prevent the coverage of its full Third Party Liability arising from death, bodily injuries or property damages covered under this Policy or reduce the limits of liability of the Company or reduce the coverage contemplated under this Policy, including depriving a claim for compensation for any reason not related to the accident such as age, gender, or the date of acquiring the driving license, or otherwise, or the agreement will be deemed void.

b. However, new coverage not provided for in the Policy may be agreed upon or the limits of such liabilities and coverages may be increased under a separate policy or an additional rider.

8. The Company may, at its expense, assume the judicial and settlement proceedings to represent the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver through an attorney in any investigation or interrogation and before any court in any lawsuit or intervention in any phase of the lawsuit in relation to a claim or accident for which the Company may be held liable under this Policy, and which may give rise to the payment of compensation according to this Policy. The Company may settle or enter into a reconciliation for such claim. The Insured shall provide every possible cooperation with the Company by signing a power of attorney to the attorney or otherwise to the Company to initiate any proceedings.

9. Without prejudice to the rights emerging from Life insurance policies and personal accident insurance policies, and in case of the existence of several compulsory policies against Third Party Liability emerging from the use of the Motor Vehicle issued by more than one Company:

a. Compensation shall be divided equally between Insurers in case of death and/or injuries. If the liability is shared (between the Insured and the Third Party / Injured Party) based on the degree of negligence, then the percentage of participation in the negligence shall be taken into account.

b. Compensation for property damages shall be divided based on the percentage of the insured amount set out in each policy to total insured amounts in all policies, after the percentage of participation in the negligence is taken into account.

10. On the occurrence of an accident, the Company shall:

a. Repair the damaged Motor Vehicle or any of its parts, accessories or spare parts and restore the Motor Vehicle to its pre-accident condition.

b. Pay the market value of the damaged Motor Vehicle if the value of damages exceeds (50%) of the market value of the Motor Vehicle at the time of the accident, provided that the Company's liability does not exceed an amount of Two Million Arab Emirates Dirhams per accident according to Paragraph (c) of Clause (1) of Chapter Two: Obligations of the Insurance Company.

c. Replace the damaged Motor Vehicle in case of total loss, for another Motor Vehicle with the same make, model, additions and pre-accident condition unless the Third Party / Injured Party requests that the Company pay them the amount in cash; in which case, the Company shall accept the Insured's request.

d. The Company shall pay in cash to the Injured Party, upon their request, the amount of damages (loss or damage) of the damaged parts of the Motor Vehicle in whole or any of its parts, accessories or spare parts and including the charges for installation and replacement of lost or damaged parts at the time of the accident in order to restore the pre-accident condition of the Motor Vehicle.

11. The damaged parts of the Motor Vehicle, for which the first registration and use of which is less than one year, shall be replaced with new original parts with no deduction of a Depreciation Percentage for the Injured Party.

12. If it is agreed with the Injured Third Party to repair the damaged Motor Vehicle, the Insurance Company shall repair the damaged Motor Vehicle at the agency repair shops for the Motor Vehicle if it is in its first year of registration and use.

13. (a) Upon the lapse of more than one year after registration and use, the Company shall repair the damaged Motor Vehicle at suitable repair shops for the type and year of manufacture of the vehicle and the damaged parts may be replaced by other than original parts of the same grade. The Company shall insure that repair works are carried out according to technical standards and that the work is warranted by the repair shops. The Company shall ensure that the Injured Third Party is able to have the Motor Vehicle checked by any approved Motor Vehicle examination agency in the State to make sure that the Motor Vehicle has been properly repaired in accordance with the technical licensing conditions for endurance and safety and any other condition without affecting the technical examination of the Motor Vehicle affected by the accident at the concerned official authorities. If it is found that the repairs are below required & recognized technical standards, the Company shall address the issue(s) until the Third Party's Motor Vehicle is professionally repaired as soon as practically possible.

(b) For the damaged for vehicle, insured against loss and damage at an insurance company with the condition of repair within the agency, the repair shall be carried out within the Agency's repair shops pursuant to this condition. The insurance company insuring the loss and damage has the right of recourse against the Third Party liability insurance in accordance with the following reimbursements basis:

1) The reimbursement for the motor vehicle that has passed more than one year from its first registration or its use and until the end of the second year shall be after deduction of 15% of the value of the final repair bill.

2) The reimbursement for the motor vehicle that has passed more than two years from its first registration or its use and until the end of the third year shall be after deduction of 30% of the value of the final repair bill.

3) In case more than three years have lapsed since the first registration or use of the motor vehicle, the company shall abide by repairing the damaged vehicle at suitable repair shops for the type and year of manufacture of the vehicle.

The damaged parts shall be replaced with original parts of the same standard, provided that, if the agreement between the Loss and Damage Insurance Company and the insured has the condition that "repair shall be within the agency", this condition shall remain effective

4) The existing rights between companies prior to the implementation of this regulation shall be observed.

14. If the Injured Third-Party requests that new parts are to be installed in lieu of the parts damaged during the accident, they have to bear the Depreciation Percentage set in Schedule (1) of the final value of the purchase invoice. In case of taxi vehicles, public transport vehicles and rental vehicles, the Depreciation Percentage set in Schedule (2) of the final value of the purchase invoice will be applied.

15. Neither depreciation may be deducted nor used parts be installed if the parts are within the list set out in Schedule (4) of this Policy.

16. The Injured Third Party may repair the damages that occur to the Motor Vehicle as a result of the accident, provided that the estimated repair costs do not exceed the value of repair agreed upon in writing with the Company. The Company may require a proof that the Motor Vehicle repairs have been completed.

17. If durable and hard to replace parts of the Motor Vehicle such as chassis or pillars are damaged and need cutting, tightening or welding as a result of the accident, the Motor Vehicle may be considered a total loss and the Company shall make compensation according to the market value of the Motor Vehicle at the time of the accident.

18. If the Motor Vehicle is considered as total loss, and the Company compensates the Injured Third Party on that basis, the salvage will be deemed property of the Company. The Injured Third Party may not be charged any expenses related to the transfer of the Motor Vehicle title or issuance of a certificate of ownership of the Motor Vehicle, provided that the Motor Vehicle is free of any obligations against Third Party such as traffic fines or otherwise.

19. a. In case of any conflict between the Company and the Injured Third Party concerning the value of damages or the amount of compensation or determination of the market value of the damaged Motor Vehicle, an Authority licensed and registered Surveyor and loss adjuster will be appointed to determine the value of the damages or the amount of compensation at the Company's expense.

b. If the expert's opinion is not accepted, either party may request the Authority to appoint an expert licensed by it at the expense of that party, and that the expert's charges will eventually be borne by the party for whom the report was not in their favor.

20. In case of an agreement to insure the Insured himself, the Motor Vehicle Driver or any person excluded from the coverage under this Policy, the amount of the death benefit will be determined not less than (AED 200,000) Two Hundred Thousand Arab Emirates Dirhams at a minimum.

21. The Company may not refuse to compensate the Insured as a result of late notification of the accident, if lateness is attributed to an acceptable excuse.

22. The provisions of this Policy cover the damages to a Third Party caused by a trailer or semi-trailer as long as it is pulled by the vehicle.

23. Neither this Policy nor any rider hereto undermines the right of any person to claim for compensation or recovery of any amount payable under the provisions of any applicable legislation.

CHAPTER TWO: OBLIGATIONS OF THE INSURANCE COMPANY

1. In case of any accident that results from the use of the Motor Vehicle, the Company shall compensate the Injured Third Party within the scope of its limits hereunder for all amounts which the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver is committed to pay as compensation for:

a. Death or any bodily injury caused to any person, including the Motor Vehicle Passengers, except for the Insured and the Driver of the Motor Vehicle that has caused the accident, and the passengers employed by the Insured if they are injured during and because of work. A person is considered a passenger if they are inside, getting in or out of the Motor Vehicle. The Maximum Liability of the Company for any claim or total claims arising from one accident is the value judicially awarded without any limit whatsoever, except for the spouse, parents and children and the liability of the Company will not exceed AED 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand Arab Emirates Dirhams) per injured person in case of death. In case of disability, maximum liability will be adjusted by the percentage of disability to the amount of AED 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand Arab Emirates Dirhams).

b. Subject to paragraph (a) above, the liability of the Insurance Company shall be the value judicially awarded of any amount whatsoever, including the Third Party's judicial expenses and charges, except for fines. The Company shall pay compensation to the Third Party once the judgment becomes enforceable.

c. As to the damages to items and properties (except for those owned by the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver at the time of the accident or the properties kept with them in trust or in their guardianship or possession), the insured amount of any claim or total claims arising from one accident is AED 2,000,000 (Two Million Arab Emirates Dirhams) regardless of the number of the persons whose properties are damaged, inclusive of necessary costs of movement of the damaged Motor Vehicle to the agency shop or other repair shops according to this Policy, as the case may be.

d. The Company shall pay an amount of AED 6,770 to the provider of ambulance services and medical transportation to hospitals. The amount is per injured person that suffers from a bodily injury or death and is being given first aid and transported to a hospital as a result of an accident caused by a Motor Vehicle insured by the Company against Third Party Liability.

e. The Injured Third Party (the owner of a private motor vehicle) is entitled to a loss of benefit allowance (substitute motor vehicle) as follows:
First: If the Injured Third Party chooses cash compensation, no benefit allowance shall be paid.

Second: If the damaged Motor Vehicle is to be repaired at a repair shop, as the case may be, the period of loss of use allowance shall be calculated in days from the date of delivery of the damaged Motor Vehicle, the accident report and deed of title to the Company.

Third: The liability of the Company for loss of use allowance shall be calculated per day per damaged Motor Vehicle according to the fare of a similar Motor Vehicle rental of the same make, not exceeding Three Hundred Arab Emirates Dirhams per day. The Maximum period for loss of use allowance is ten days, and the Company may provide a similar alternative Motor Vehicle for the same period in good working condition for road traffic.

Fourth: In case of the entitlement to the loss of benefit allowance (substitute motor vehicle) and the Affected Third Party has insurance against loss and damage and Third Party Liability, he shall be entitled, for the purpose of obtaining the loss of benefit allowance (substitute motor vehicle) to claim directly to his company, which has the right of recourse for same amount paid against the insurance company of the insured, who caused the accident and has insurance against Third Party Liability.

2. The Company may not apply any deductible from the Injured Third-Party compensation according to the terms and conditions hereof.

3. In case of the death of a person covered by the insurance provided for hereunder, the Company shall pay the benefit due as a result of the accident to their heirs a

4. The Company shall abide by any settlement between the Insured and the Injured Third Party if it is done with its written consent.

5. The insurance provided for under this Chapter shall be extended, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, to the liability of every licensed driver while they are driving the Insured Motor Vehicle.

CHAPTER THREE: OBLIGATIONS OF THE INSURED

1. In case of any accident that gives rise to a claim according to the provisions of this Policy, the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver shall notify the concerned official authorities and the Insurer within a reasonable period of time after occurrence of the accident and furnish all documents and details pertaining to the accident, unless the delay is attributed to an acceptable excuse. The Insured shall furnish the Company as soon as possible a copy of every claim, notice or judicial document once they receive them.

2. The Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver shall notify the Company as soon as practically possible once they become aware of any lawsuit, investigation or findings concerning the accident, unless the delay is attributed to an acceptable excuse. In case of theft or any other criminal act which may give rise to a claim according to this Policy, the Insured shall promptly notify the concerned authorities and the Company as soon as practically possible and cooperate with the Company in that regard.

3. Neither the Insured nor any person acting on their behalf may declare acceptance of liability, offer, promise or payment of any amount without the written consent of the Company.

CHAPTER FOUR: EXCLUSIONS

This Insurance does not cover the Third Party Liability arising or emerging from accidents that are caused by the Insured Motor Vehicle in the following cases:

1. The accidents that occur outside the borders of the State.

2. The accidents that have occurred, caused, resulted or are related directly or indirectly to natural disasters such as floods, tornados, hurricanes, volcanoes, earthquakes or quakes.

3. Invasion, foreign enemy hostilities or warlike operations, whether war is declared or not, civil war, strike, riot, civil commotion, mutiny, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, or ionizing radiation contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel, power usurpation, confiscation or nationalization, radioactive substances and radioisotopes, atomic or nuclear explosions, or any element related directly or indirectly with the abovementioned causes.

4. The accidents that occur to the Insured, the Motor Vehicle Driver or the persons employed by the Insured if they are injured during and because of work, unless they have obtained additional coverage under a rider or another policy.

CHAPTER FIVE: RECOURSES AGAINST THE INSURED

The Company may have recourse to the Insured, the Motor Vehicle Driver or the person responsible for the Accident, as the case may be, within the limit of the amount of compensation paid in the following cases:

1. If it is proven that the insurance was concluded based upon the Insured's misrepresentation or non-disclosure of material facts that affect the acceptance by the Company to cover the risks or determination of the premium.

2. If the Motor Vehicle is proven to have been used for purposes other than those set out in the Insurance Application attached to this Policy or the maximum number of passengers is exceeded or the Motor Vehicle was overloaded or its loading was not secured correctly or exceeds the limits of permissible width, length or height, provided that this is proven to be the proximate cause of the accident.

3. If it is proven that the Motor Vehicle was used in a speed race or test (in impermissible cases), provided that this is proven to be the proximate cause of the accident.

4. If following payment of the compensation it is proven that there is a violation of the laws, if the violation involves a willful felony or misdemeanor, as defined in the UAE's applicable penal code.

5. If it is proven that the Motor Vehicle was driven without obtaining the driving license for the type of Motor Vehicle according to the Traffic Laws and Regulations and the provisions of this Policy, or that the license granted to the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver was suspended by a court's order or by the concerned authorities or by virtue of traffic regulations, or that Motor Vehicle driving license was expired at the time of the accident, unless the driver manages to renew it within thirty days from the date of accident.

6. If it is proven that the Motor Vehicle Driver, or another person allowed by them to drive the Motor Vehicle, caused the accident while being in an abnormal condition due to being under the influence of narcotics or alcohol that undermine the driver's ability to control the Motor Vehicle or medical drugs for which driving is medically prohibited. In case of rental vehicles, recourse will be made against the Motor Vehicle Driver (renter).

7. If it is proven that the accident occurred intentionally by the Insured or the Motor Vehicle Driver.

8. If the trailer, half-trailer or semi-trailer caused the accident and the Insured has not agreed with the Company to include it in the policy.

9. If the Motor Vehicle is used outside the road, as defined in this Policy, without any additional coverage.

10. If damages occur to the Injured Third Party as a result of theft or robbery of the Insured Motor Vehicle, recourse will be against the thief only.

CHAPTER SIX: POLICY TERMINATION

1. Neither the Company nor the Insured may terminate this Policy during its term as long as the Motor Vehicle license is valid.

2. However, the Policy may be terminated before its expiration on the grounds of:

- a. Cancellation of the Motor Vehicle license;
- b. Submission of a new policy due to change of the Motor Vehicle details;
or
- c. Transfer of the Motor Vehicle title by virtue of a certificate issued by the concerned authority.

In this case, the Company must refund to the Insured the paid premium after deducting a portion in proportion to the period during which the Policy has remained in effect according to the Short Rate Schedule No. (3) set out in this Policy, provided that there are no paid claims or outstanding claims where the Insured has caused the accident

3. This Policy shall be considered terminated in case of a total loss to the Motor Vehicle, provided that its registration is deleted with a report issued by the Road and Traffic Department confirming that it is unroadworthy, and the Company and the Insured shall remain bound by its provisions before termination.

CHAPTER SEVEN: GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. The Company shall include all details in Schedule (5) of this Policy, and this Schedule shall be part of this Policy.

2. Any lawsuits arising from this Policy may not be filed after the lapse of three years from the date of the accident or the Injured Party and related parties become aware of the damage and the person liable for it.

3. The courts of the State shall be competent to determine any dispute arising in connection with this Policy.

SCHEDULE No. (1)

DEPRECIATION PERCENTAGES FOR PARTS OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES

Year	Percentage
First	-
Second	5%
Third	10%
Fourth	15%
Fifth	20%
Sixth and above	30%

SCHEDULE No. (2)

DEPRECIATION PERCENTAGES FOR TAXI VEHICLES, PUBLIC TRANSPORT VEHICLES AND RENTAL VEHICLES

Year	Percentage
Last six months of the first year	10%
Second	20%
Third	25%
Fourth	30%
Fifth	35%
Sixth & above	40%

SCHEDULE No. (3)

SHORT RATE SCHEDULE - PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERABLE PREMIUM)

Policy Validity Period	Recoverable Premium
A period not exceeding one month	80%
A period exceeding one month and not exceeding four months	70%
A period exceeding four months and not exceeding six months	50%
A period exceeding six months and not exceeding ten months	30%
A period exceeding ten months	Nil

SCHEDULE No. (4)

LIST OF THE PARTS DAMAGED BY A TRAFFIC ACCIDENT WHICH MUST BE REPLACED FOR NEW ONES WITHOUT DEDUCTION OF ANY DEPRECIATION

Glass
Brake master cylinders
Brake wheel cylinders
Brake calipers
Brake cables (conduit type)
Brake hoses
Brake diaphragms
Steering boxes
Steering rakes
Steering ball joints and swivels
Seat belts



The New India Assurance Company Limited,
Rais Hassan Saadi Building, PO Box 5701, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

 **+971 4 3525563**

WWW.NIA-DUBAI.COM